The research design adopted Solomon’s four groups, a non-

randomised pre-test, post-test, control group quasi-experimental design. The population comprised all senior secondary 2 

students offering biology in public senior secondary schools, Lagos State. The sample comprised one hundred and sixty-three 

(163) senior secondary 2 students offering biology, drawn from four selected public senior secondary schools in Educational 

District II in Lagos State. Modified Biology Achievement Test (BAT) with a 0.90 reliability index was used for data collection. The

[...]

O6  Posttest in the second control group 

2.2 Participants and Instruments 

The target population for this study comprised all senior secondary II students offering biology in public senior secondary schools 

in Lagos State. The sample for this study comprised one hundred and sixty-three (163) senior secondary 2 (SS 2) students offering 

biology, drawn from four selected public senior secondary schools in Educational District II in Lagos State. Two of the four selected 

schools were randomly assigned to the experimental group and the remaining two to the control group.